The table below sets out the impact on future net
interest income of an incremental 25 basis points
parallel fall or rise in all yield curves worldwide at
the beginning of each quarter during the 12 months
from 1 January 2007. Assuming no management
actions, a series of such rises would decrease
planned net interest income for 2007 by
US$578 million (2006: US$525 million), while
a series of such falls would increase planned
net interest income by US$511 million
(2006: US$474 million). These figures incorporate
the impact of any option features in the underlying
exposures.

Instead of assuming that all interest rates move
together, HSBC groups its interest rate exposures
into currency blocs whose interest rates are
considered likely to move together. The sensitivity
of projected net interest income, on this basis, is as
follows:

Sensitivity of projected net interest income
(Unaudited)

 US dollar
 bloc
 US$m

 Rest of
 Americas
 bloc
 US$m

 Hong Kong
 dollar
 bloc
 US$m

 Rest of
 Asia
 bloc
 US$m

 Sterling
 bloc
 US$m

 Euro
 bloc
 US$m

 Total
 US$m

Change in 2007 projected net
interest income arising from a
shift in yield curves of:

+25 basis points at the beginning
of each quarter .....  (342) 53 (32) 18 (163) (112) (578)

–25 basis points at the beginning
of each quarter .....  249 (53) 52 (14) 164 113 511

Change in 2006 projected net

interest income arising from a
shift in yield curves of:

+25 basis points at the beginning
of each quarter .....  (448) 74 (18) 28 (47) (114) (525)

–25 basis points at the beginning
of each quarter .....  402 (72) 20 (39) 51 112 474

The interest rate sensitivities set out in the table
above are illustrative only and are based on
simplified scenarios. The figures represent the effect
of the pro forma movements in net interest income
based on the projected yield curve scenarios and the
Group’s current interest rate risk profile. This effect,
however, does not incorporate actions that would be
taken by Global Markets or in the business units to
mitigate the impact of this interest rate risk. In

reality, Global Markets seeks proactively to change
the interest rate risk profile to minimise losses and
optimise net revenues. The projections above also

[…]

falling rates in this currency.

• Global Markets also reduced its exposure to
euro assets in non-trading portfolios which
decreased the net interest income sensitivity in
this currency. However, this decrease was offset
by an increase in euro net trading assets.

It can be seen from the above that projecting the
movement in net interest income from prospective
changes in interest rates is a complex interaction of
structural and managed exposures. In a rising rate
environment, the most critical exposures are those
managed within Global Markets.

HSBC monitors the sensitivity of reported
reserves to interest rate movements on a monthly
basis by assessing the expected reduction in
valuation of available-for-sale portfolios and cash
flow hedges due to parallel movements of plus or
minus 100 basis points in all yield curves. The table
below describes the sensitivity of HSBC’s reported
reserves to these movements at the end of 2006 and
2005 and the maximum and minimum month-end
figures during these years:

Sensitivity of reported reserves to interest rate movements
(Unaudited)

 US$m

 Maximum
 impact
 US$m

 Minimum
 impact
 US$m

At 31 December 2006

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves.....  (1,558)   (2,015)   (1,358)
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity .....   (1.4)%   (1.9)%   (1.3)%

- 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves.....  1,456   1,944   1,270
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity .....  1.3%   1.8%   1.2%

At 31 December 2005

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves.....  (1,918)   (2,655)   (1,918)
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity .....   (2.0%)   (2.8%)   (2.0%)

- 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves.....  1,877   2,543   1,877
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity .....  2.0%   2.7%   2.0%

223

The sensitivities are illustrative only and are
based on simplified scenarios. The table shows
interest rate risk exposures arising in available-for-
sale portfolios and from cash flow hedges which
are marked-to-market through reserves. These
particular exposures form only a part of the
Group’s overall interest rate exposures. The
accounting treatment under IFRSs of the Group’s
remaining interest rate exposures, while
economically largely offsetting the exposures
shown in the above table, does not require
revaluation movements to go to reserves.

Structural foreign exchange exposures

[…]

risk is the projected sensitivity of HSBC Holdings’

net interest income to future changes in yield
curves.

The table below sets out the effect on HSBC
Holdings’ future net interest income of an
incremental 25 basis point parallel fall or rise in all
yield curves worldwide at the beginning of each
quarter during the 12 months from 1 January 2006.

Assuming no management action, a series of
such rises would increase HSBC Holdings’ planned
net interest income for 2007 by US$8 million
(2006: decrease of US$7 million) while a series of
such falls would decrease planned net interest
income by US$8 million (2006: increase of
US$7 million). These figures incorporate the
impact of any option features in the underlying
exposures.

Instead of assuming that all interest rates move
together, HSBC groups its interest rate exposures
into currency blocs whose interest rates are
considered likely to move together. The sensitivity
of projected net interest income, on this basis, is
described as follows:

(Unaudited) US dollar
bloc

Sterling
bloc

Euro
bloc

Total

 US$m US$m US$m US$m

Change in 2007 projected net interest income arising
from a shift in yield curves of:

+  25 basis points at the beginning of each quarter ..  (7) 6 9 8
–  25 basis points at the beginning of each quarter ..  7 (6) (9) (8)

Change in 2006 projected net interest income arising

from a shift in yield curves of:

+  25 basis points at the beginning of each quarter...  (18) 5 6 (7)
–  25 basis points at the beginning of each quarter...  18 (5) (6) 7

HSBC Holdings’ principal exposure to changes
in its net interest income from movements in interest
rates arises on short-term cash balances, floating rate
loans advanced to subsidiary undertakings and fixed
rate debt capital securities in issue which have been
swapped to floating rate.

The interest rate sensitivities tabulated above are
illustrative only and are based on simplified
scenarios. The figures represent the effect of pro
forma movements in net interest income based on
the projected yield curve scenarios and HSBC
Holdings’ current interest rate risk profile. They do

[…]

• a fall in market interest rates results in lower
yields on the assets supporting guaranteed

investment returns payable to policyholders;
and

• a rise in market interest rates results in a
reduction in the value of the fixed income
securities portfolio which may result in losses if,
as a result of an increase of the level of
surrenders, the corresponding fixed income
securities have to be sold.

HSBC manages the interest rate risk arising
from its insurance underwriting subsidiaries by
establishing limits centrally. These govern the
sensitivity of the net present values of expected cash
flows from subsidiaries’ assets and liabilities to a
one basis point parallel upward shift in the discount
curve used to calculate values. Adherence to these
limits is monitored by local ALCOs.

Interest rate risk is also assessed by measuring
the impact of defined movements in interest yield
curves on the profits after tax and net assets of the
insurance underwriting subsidiaries. An immediate
and permanent movement in interest yield curves as
at 31 December 2006 in all territories in which
HSBC’s insurance subsidiaries operate would have
the following impact on the profit for the year and
net assets at that date:

(Audited) 2006  2005

 Impact on
 profit for
 the year

 Impact on
 net assets

  Impact on
 profit for
 the year

 Impact on
 net assets

 US$m US$m US$m US$m

+ 100 basis points shift in yield curves .....  (13) (111) (46) (122)
– 100 basis points shift in yield curves .....  24 103 63 181

The interest rate sensitivities set out above are
illustrative only and employ simplified scenarios. It
should be noted that the effects may not be linear
and therefore the results cannot be extrapolated. The
sensitivities do not incorporate actions that could be
taken by management to mitigate the effect of the
interest rate movements, nor do they take account of
any resultant changes in policyholder behaviour.

The majority of interest rate exposure arises
within insurance underwriting subsidiaries in the
UK, the US and Hong Kong.

HSBC’s insurance underwriting subsidiaries are

[…]

– experience variances2 .....  31 – 31 15 – 15
– change in operating assumptions .....  (17) – (17) (121) – (121)

Investment return variances .....  13 – 13 19 – 19
Changes in investment assumptions .....  3 – 3 – – –
Return on net assets .....  – 752 752 – 1,062 1,062
Exchange differences and other .....  98 95 193 (114) (90) (204)
Capital transactions .....  – (29) (29) – (85) (85)

At 31 December .....  1,549 4,400 5,949 1,400 3,582 4,982

1 Value of net new business during the year is the present value of the projected stream of profits from the business.
2 Experience variances include the effect of the difference between demographic, expense and persistency assumptions used in the

previous PVIF calculation and actual experience observed during the year.

Non-economic assumptions
(Audited)

The sensitivity of profit for the year to, and net
assets at, 31 December 2006 to reasonably possible

changes in conditions at 31 December 2006 across
all insurance underwriting subsidiaries was as
follows:

 2006  2005

 Impact on
 profit for
 the year

 Impact on
 net assets

  Impact on
 profit for
 the year

 Impact on
 net assets

US$m US$m US$m US$m

20% increase in claims costs .....  (118) (118) (82) (78)
20% decrease in claims costs .....  118 118 81 78
10% increase in mortality and/or morbidity rates .....  (8) (8) (8) (9)
10% decrease in mortality and/or morbidity rates .....  15 15 18 18
50% increase in lapse rates .....  10 10 (17) (14)
50% decrease in lapse rates .....  22 22 56 51
10% increase in expense rates .....  (23) (23) (20) (20)
10% decrease in expense rates .....  23 23 19 19

243

Capital management and allocation

Capital management
(Audited)

It is HSBC’s policy to maintain a strong capital base
to support the development of its business and to
meet regulatory capital requirements at all times. In
addition, the level of capital held by HSBC Holdings
and other major subsidiaries, particularly HSBC
Finance, is determined by its rating targets. HSBC
currently uses a benchmark minimum tier 1 capital
ratio of 8.25 per cent for the purposes of its long-
term capital planning. HSBC recognises the impact
on shareholder returns of the level of equity capital